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IN THE COURT OF THE SPECIAL JUDGE, UDALGURI 

 

Special (NDPS) Case No. 39/2018 

U/S 20(b) (ii) (C) NDPS Act. 

 

PRESENT:     Sri Chatra Bhukhan Gogoi, MA.LLB AJS, 

Special Judge, NDPS 

 

Charge framed on:-9.12.2020 

 

State of Assam 

-Vs - 

Raju Baruah 

………......Accused person. 

 

Date of Recording Evidence on –2.5.19, 30.5.19, 17.6.19, 15.7.19, 9.8.19, 

                                            18.9.2019    

Date of Hearing Argument on –22.12.2020 

Date of Delivering the Judgment on –04.01.2021 

Appearance: 

Advocate for the State---------Mr. A. Basumatary, Ld. P.P. 

Advocate for the Accused-----Mr. R.Das, Advocate 

 

JUDGEMENT: 

 

1. The brief fact of the prosecution case is that on 14.7.2018 ASI 

Samarendra Basumatary lodged an FIR in Udalguri PS stating, inter-alia, 

that on the same day at about 7 a.m. based on specific information he 

caught Raju Baruah red-handed along with two bags of suspected cannabis 

weighing about 80 KG near Border Pillar No.283 under the leadership of Anil 

Kr. Pal, Assistant Commandant of 23rd Bn. SSB (HQ), Lalpool.  
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2. Based on the said information police registered a case being Udalguri 

PS case No. 154/2018 U/S 20 (b) of NDPS Act and took up investigation of 

the case.  

3. During the course of investigation, the I.O. seized 57 KG of Ganja, 

24 KG in bag No.1 and 23 KG in bag No.2, vide Ext.1, handed over to him 

by ASI GD Samarendra Basumatary. Police also seized one weight meter 

and one digital mini weight machine  from the possession of one Bitto Saha 

vide Ext.2 and the I.O. also prepared sketch map, obtain sample and sent 

the same to FSL for examination. During the course of time, FSL report was 

collected vide Ext.4 which gave positive test. Thereafter, I.O. finally laid the 

charge-sheet against accused Raju Baruah U/S 20(b) of NDPS Act with a 

view to stand trial. 

4. During the course of time, when accused entered his appearance in 

court, my learned predecessor vide order dated 12.3.2019 after hearing the 

both sides and perusing the materials on record, having found  prima-facie 

materials framed charge U/S 20 (b) of the NDPS Act. The particulars of 

offence on being read over and explained accused pleaded not guilty and 

claimed to stand trial.  

5. However, at the time of argument, it is found that the charge was 

not properly framed. Therefore, giving an opportunity of hearing to learned 

P.P. as well as learned defence counsel, the charge is altered as provided 

U/S 218 Cr.P.C. and, new charge U/S 20 (b)(ii)(C) of NDPS Act is framed. 

The particulars of offence on being read over and explained accused 

pleaded not guilty and claimed to stand trial. However, learned P.P. stated 

that prosecution will not adduce further evidence of witnesses on the altered 

charge. Learned defence counsel also submitted that defence will not 

further cross-examine the prosecution witnesses on the altered charge.  

6. During the course of trial, the prosecution in order to bring home the 

guilt of the accused persons examined as many as 07 (Seven) witnesses 
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namely Bittu Saha as PW1, Rameshwar BK Deori as PW2, Biplab Shit as 

PW3, Gajendra Nath Deka as PW4, Babul Das as PW5, Samarendra 

Basumatary as PW6 and Sailendra Nath Barman as PW7 and produced and 

proved certain documents which were marked as exhibits.  

7. On closure of the prosecution evidence, accused was examined U/S 

313 Cr.P.C. but accused denied the prosecution evidence as false. However, 

on being asked, accused declined to adduce defence evidence. His plea is 

total denial of the prosecution case.  

8. POINT FOR DETERMINATION : 

(I) Whether on 14.07.2018 at about 07 am at general area of Border 

Pillar No. 283 (main pillar) under Udalguri P.S. in the district of 

Udalguri accused Raju Baruah was found in possession of 57 kgs of 

ganja and thereby committed an offence punishable U/S 20(b) (ii) 

(C) of the NDPS Act?  

DICUSSIONS, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

9. I have heard the arduous contention of the learned counsel 

appearing for both sides. Also carefully examined the evidence and 

documents available on record as well as the law on the subject.  

10. Before coming to final conclusion in the case, it is desirable to read 

first with care the entire prosecution evidence on record as well as all the 

documents produced and proved by the prosecution. 

11. In this case, prosecution examined altogether 7(seven) witnesses. 

12. In his evidence PW1, Bittu Saha deposed that on 14-07-18 when he 

was sitting at a grill shop of his friend Anand at about 2:00 PM some police 

personnel came to the grill shop and asked him to take the electronic 

weighing machine of the shop to the Udalguri PS. Accordingly, police 

personnel took him to the Udalguri PS along with the electronic weighing 

machine in their vehicle and in his presence police weighed 57 KG of 

suspected cannabis (ganja) from the two bags and he stood as a witness to 
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the seizure. Ext. 1 is the seizure list. Ext. 1(1) is his signature. Ext. 2 is the 

seizure list of electronic weighting machine wherein Ext. 2(1) is his 

signature. 

13. In his cross-examination, he stated that he does not know from where 

police recovered the seized suspected cannabis/ganja. 

 

14. PW2, Rameswar BK Deori and PW3, Biplab shit in their evidence 

deposed that on 14-07-18 at about 03:40 AM they alongwith 12 other SSB 

staffs were doing Naka checking duty at pillar No. 283 near Dhansiri River. At 

that time they saw one person was coming from Arunachal side towards the 

Dhansiri river area carrying two jute bags, one on his head and the other on 

his back. On suspicion of carrying contraband drugs they apprehend the 

person and brought him to their camp. On opening the bags they found 

contraband ganja inside the bags and on being interrogated accused person 

disclosed his name as Raju Baruah who has been identified by them in the 

dock of court. Then accused along with suspected Ganja were handed over to 

Udalguri PS. The bags containing suspected cannabis (Ganja) were weight in 

their presence and found 33 Kg and 24 Kg each in two bags total of 57 Kg of 

ganja. Ext. 1 is the seizure list of two bags of suspected cannabis (Ganja) and 

Ext. 1(2) and 1(3) are their signature respectively.  

 

15. In their cross-examination, they stated that there was no civilian person 

present when accused was caught. Seizure list was prepared at the Udalguri 

PS.  

 

16. PW4, Gajendra Nath Deka is the Director, Drugs and Narcotics Division, 

Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam, Kahilipara, Ghy-19. In his evidence he 

deposed that on 18.7.2018 while he was posted as Joint Director, Drugs and 

Narcotics Division, Directorate of Forensic Science, Assam, Kahilipara, Ghy-19 

he received one parcel per messenger in connection with Udalguri P.S. case 

No.154/2018 U/S 20(b) NDPS Act. The parcel consists of two exhibits enclosed 

in a sealed envelope cover. The facsimile of the seal was found to be “S.P. 

UDL” 
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17. Having received the two  closed polythene packets containing 25g dry 

plant materials in each marked as DN-383/2018(a) and DN-383/2018(b) 

respectively and on examination and both Exhibits DN-383/2018(a) and DN-

383/2018(b) gave positive tests for Cannabis (Ganja). Ext.4 is his report. Ext.4 

(1) is his signature.  

 

18. In his cross-examination he stated that the cannabis (Ganja) are female 

plant.  

 

19. PW5, Babul Das is also one of the witnesses before whom police took 

the sample of around 20-25 gms Ganja in four separate packets and weight 

the same in his electronic measuring scale after taking  the electronic 

measuring scale from his jewelry shop by police personnel of Udalguri Police 

station. Ext. 1 is the seizure list wherein Ext. 1(4) is his signature. Ext. 2 is 

another seizure list wherein Ext. 2(2) is his signature. 

 

20. PW6 is Samarendra Basumatary, who is the informant of the case. 

According to him, on 14-07-18 while he was posted as ASI/GD of 23rd BN SSB 

camp at Bhairabkunda he received a source information from their border HQ 

that one person carrying suspected cannabis (Ganja) coming from Arunachal 

Pradesh towards Assam border and on the basis of that information he 

alongwith SSB staff conducted Naka checking at pillar No. 283 at Dhansiri River 

and found one person carrying two bags on his head. On suspicion,that person 

was apprehended and brought to SSB camp at Bhairabkunda and opening the 

bags found suspected Ganja, and, on being interrogated accused disclosed his 

name as Raju Baruah who has been identified by him in the dock of the court. 

Then accused and Ganja were handed over to Officer-in-charge, Udalguri 

police station. The bags were weighed in his presence.One bag containing 33 

Kg and other bag containing 24 Kg of Ganja total 57 Kgand he then lodged the 

formal FIR in the Udalguri police station. Ext. 1 is the seizure list. Ext. 1(4) is 

his signature. Ext. 2 is the seizure list of weighing scale and Ext. 2(2) is his 

signature. Ext. 5 is the FIR and Ext. 5(1) is his signature. 

 



6 

 

21. In his cross-examination, he stated that Ganja were not weigh at the 

SSB camp but at the Udalguri police station only in his presence. About 12 SSB 

staffs were present at the time of Naka checking but no civilian was present at 

the time of apprehending the accused. He denied that they did not apprehend 

accused with Ganja carrying in two bags.  

 

22. PW7, Sailendra Nath Barman also deposed that on 14-07-18 while he 

was working as an attached officer at Udalguri police station one Samerandra 

Basumatery, ASI of SSB 23rd BN Bhairabkunda, produced accused Raju Baruah 

alongwith two bags containing suspected Ganja recovered from the possession 

of the accused and lodged an FIR. On the basis of the FIR, O/C, Udalguri PS 

registered Udalguri PS case No. 154/2018 and entrusted himto investigate the 

case. Then he weighed the suspected Ganja with the help of weighing machine 

and found 57 Kg of Ganja containing in two packets. He took samples in 

presence of witnesses of the seized cannabis (Ganja) and sent it to FSL for 

examination. He also recorded the statement of witnesses U/S 161 Cr.P.C., 

took the accused under custody. Next day hevisited the place of occurrence 

anddrew sketch map. Ext. 1 is the seizure list. Ext. 1(6) is his signature. Ext. 2 

is the seizure of measuring scale. Ext. 2(3) is his signature. Ext. 6 is the sketch 

map. Ext. 6(1) is his signature.  When he received report from FSL he 

submitted the charge-sheet against the accused U/S 20(b) NDPS act. Ext. 7 is 

the charge sheet and Ext. 7(1) is his signature. 

 

23. In his cross-examination, he stated that he sent the sample for 

examination to FSL on 17-07-18. The seizure was made on 15-07-18. He took 

sample of 25 grams each in two packets and mixed both the packets before 

taking samples for sending to FSL. 

 

24. The above are the evidence on record. 

 

25. In this context, it is to be noted that the informant Samarendra Barman 

is the person who recovered 57 Kg of drugs containing in two packets from the 

possession of accused near the pillar No.283 at Dhansiri River on 14.7.2018. In 
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his evidence, he categorically stated that based on source information from 

Boarder Headquarter accused was caught while carrying the Ganja.  

 

26. In this context, it is to be seen whether the informant and the I.O. duly 

complied with the provision of Section 42(1) and 42(2) of the NDPS Act. 

 

27. Admittedly, PW2 Rameswar BK Deori and PW3, Biplab Shit, who were 

members of the team, who recovered the contraband Ganja from the 

possession of accused deposed that on 14.7.2018 at about 3.40 a.m. they 

caught the accused at Boarder Pillar No.283 near Dhansiri River. Therefore,  

from the evidence of PW2 and PW3, it is clear that contraband Ganja was 

recovered from the possession of the accused after Sun set and before Sun 

rise. PW6 Samarendra Barman, the informant, also deposed that based on 

source information from Boarder Headquarter that one person carrying 

suspected cannabis coming from Arunachal Pradesh towards Assam boarder 

and on the basis of that information he alongwith SSB staff conducted Naka 

checking at Pillar No.283 near Dhansiri River and caught the accused while 

carrying two bags on his head and on opening the bags they found suspected 

Ganja and accused disclosed his name as Raju Baruah. Therefore, it is the case 

of the prosecution that accused was caught by informant and his staff 

members after Sun set and before Sun rise based on source information, but 

the prosecution failed to produce any document and prove the fact that the 

informant reduced the information into writing and sent the said information to 

his superior officer as required by Section 42 of NDPS Act. 

 

28. Section 42 NDPS Act is a mandatory provision the compliance of which 

is required to be followed by the I.O. But, in the present case, as discussed 

above, there is total non-compliance of provision of Section 42 of NDPS Act as 

deposed by PW6, Samarendra Basumatary.  

 

29. In Sukhdev Singh vs State of Haryanan,(2013)2 SCC 212 a Division 

Bench of Hon’ble Supreme Court held as under: 
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“18. In the present case, the occurrence was of 4th February, 1994. The Trial 
of the accused concluded by judgment of conviction dated 4th July, 1998. 
Thus, it will be the unamended Section 42(2) of the NDPS Act that would 
govern the present case. The provisions of Section 42 are intended to provide 
protection as well as lay down a procedure which is mandatory and should be 
followed positively by the Investigating Officer. He is obliged to furnish the 
information to his superior officer forthwith. That obviously means without any 
delay. But there could be cases where the Investigating Officer 
instantaneously, for special reasons to be explained in writing, is not able to 
reduce the information into writing and send the said information to his 
superior officers but could do it later and preferably prior to recovery. 
Compliance of Section 42 is mandatory and there cannot be an escape from its 
strict compliance. 

19. This question is no more res integra and stands fully answered by the 
Constitution Bench judgment of this Court in Karnail Singh v. State of 
Haryana [(2009) 8 SCC 539]. The Constitution Bench had the occasion to 
consider the conflict between the two judgments i.e. in the case of Abdul 
Rashid Ibrahim Mansuri v. State of Gujarat [(2000) 2 SCC 513] and Sajan 
Abraham (supra) and held as under:- 

“35. In conclusion, what is to be noticed is that Abdul Rashid did not require 
literal compliance with the requirements of Sections 42(1) and 42(2) nor did 
Sajan Abraham hold that the requirements of Sections 42(1) and 42(2) need 
not be fulfilled at all. The effect of the two decisions was as follows: 
(a) The officer on receiving the information [of the nature referred to in sub-
section (1) of Section 42] from any person had to record it in writing in the 
register concerned and forthwith send a copy to his immediate official superior, 
before proceeding to take action in terms of clauses (a) to (d) of Section 42(1). 
(b) But if the information was received when the officer was not in the police 
station, but while he was on the move either on patrol duty or otherwise, 
either by mobile phone, or other means, and the information calls for 
immediate action and any delay would have resulted in the goods or evidence 
being removed or destroyed, it would not be feasible or practical to take down 
in writing the information given to him, in such a situation, he could take action 
as per clauses (a) to (d) of Section 42(1) and thereafter, as soon as it is 
practical, record the information in writing and forthwith inform the same to 
the official superior. 
(c) In other words, the compliance with the requirements of Sections 
42(1) and 42(2) in regard to writing down the information received and 
sending a copy thereof to the superior officer, should normally precede the 
entry, search and seizure by the officer. But in special circumstances involving 
emergent situations, the recording of the information in writing and sending a 
copy thereof to the official superior may get postponed by a reasonable period, 
that is, after the search, entry and seizure. The question is one of urgency and 
expediency. 
(d) While total non-compliance with requirements of sub- sections (1) and (2) 
of Section 42 is impermissible, delayed compliance with satisfactory 
explanation about the delay will be acceptable compliance with Section 42. To 
illustrate, if any delay may result in the accused escaping or the goods or 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1158106/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1036527/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1036527/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1036527/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/173350/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/173350/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/173350/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1158106/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1158106/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/855593/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1158106/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
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evidence being destroyed or removed, not recording in writing the information 
received, before initiating action, or non- sending of a copy of such information 
to the official superior forthwith, may not be treated as violation of Section 42. 
But if the information was received when the police officer was in the police 
station with sufficient time to take action, and if the police officer fails to 
record in writing the information received, or fails to send a copy thereof, to 
the official superior, then it will be a suspicious circumstance being a clear 
violation of Section 42 of the Act. Similarly, where the police officer does not 
record the information at all, and does not inform the official superior at all, 
then also it will be a clear violation of Section 42 of the Act. Whether there is 
adequate or substantial compliance with Section 42 or not is a question of fact 
to be decided in each case. The above position got strengthened with the 
amendment to Section 42 by Act 9 of 2001.” 

20. Having referred to the above settled principle of law, we are unable to 
accept the contention raised on behalf of the State and have to grant our 
approval to the submission made on behalf of the appellant. 

21. As per the statement of PW1, no effort was made by him to reduce the 
information into writing and inform his higher authorities instantaneously or 
even after a reasonable delay which has to be explained with reasons in 
writing. On the contrary, in the present case, the Investigating Officer PW 1 
had more than sufficient time at his disposal to comply with the provisions 
of Section 42. Admittedly, he had received the secret information at 11.30 
a.m., but he reached the house of the accused at 2 p.m. even when the 
distance was only 6 kilometers away and he was in a jeep. There is not an iota 
of evidence, either in the statement of PW 1 or in any other documentary 
form, to show what the Investigating Officer was doing for these two hours 
and what prevented him from complying with the provisions of Section 42 of 
NDPS Act. 

22. There is patent illegality in the case of the prosecution and such illegality is 
incurable. This is a case of total non-compliance, thus the question of 
substantial compliance would not even arise for consideration of the Court in 
the present case. The twin purpose of the provisions of Section 42 which can 
broadly be stated are that : (a) it is a mandatory provision which ought to be 
construed and complied strictly; and (b) compliance of furnishing information 
to the superior officer should be forthwith or within a very short time thereafter 
and preferably post- recovery. 

23. Once the contraband is recovered, then there are other provisions 
like Section 57 which the empowered officer is mandatorily required to comply 
with. That itself to some extent would minimize the purpose and effectiveness 
of Section 42 of the NDPS Act. It is to provide fairness in the process of 
recovery and investigation which is one of the basic features of our criminal 
jurisprudence. It is a kind of prevention of false implication of innocent 
persons. The legislature in its wisdom had made the provisions of Section 42 of 
NDPS Act mandatory and not optional as stated by this Court in the case of 
Karnail Singh (supra). 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/669884/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1841395/
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30. In a recent case, in the State of Maharastra Vs Suabainarahari Babar, 

Case No.1154/2020, the Hon’ble Bombay High Court held that since the 

mandatory provision of Section 42 of NDPS Act has not been followed in the 

said case the trial is vitiated.  

31. In the present case, as already discussed above, there is no evidence 

brought on record by the prosecution to show that the concerned police 

officer, the informant or the I.O. reduced into writing the information received 

and a copy of information sent to superior officer as required by Section 42(1) 

and 42(2) of NDPS Act. 

32. Therefore, this court after considering all the materials on record, 

comes to unerring conclusion that the trial of the present case is vitiated for 

non-compliance of Section 42 of NDPS Act.  

33. In the result, accused Raju Baruah is acquitted on the ground of benefit 

of doubt from the charge U/S 20 (b) (ii) (C) of NDPS Act and set him at liberty 

forthwith.  

34. Let a copy of the judgment be forwarded to the learned District 

Magistrate, Udalguri as provided in section 365 Cr.P.C. 

 

35. Destroy the seized materials in due course of law if not destroyed 

already.  

 

36. Let the case record be consigned to record room. 

 

37. Judgment is signed sealed and delivered on this 4th day of January, 

2021. 

 

   Dictated and corrected by me  

 

     (Chatra Bhukhan Gogoi)    (Chatra Bhukhan Gogoi) 
          Special Judge,           Special Judge, 

   Udalguri.              Udalguri. 
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APPENDIX: 

A) Prosecution witnesses: 

i) PW1   Bittu Saha. 

ii) PW2  Rameswar BK Deori. 

iii) PW3 Biplab Shit. 

iv) PW4 Gajendra Nath Deka. 

v) PW5  Babul Das 

vi) PW6 Samarendra Basumatary 

vii) PW7 Sailendra Nath Barman 

B) Defence witness: Nil. 

C) Exhibits: 

i) Ext.1  Seizure list 

ii) Ext.2  Seizure list 

iii) Ext.-3 Forwarding report 

iv)Ext.4 FSL report 

v) Ext-5 FIR 

vi)Ext-6  Sketch map 

vii)Ext-7 Charge-sheet 

 

Dictated and corrected by me. 
 
 
  

Special Judge, 
   Udalguri. 

 

 


		2021-01-05T15:32:58+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:33:20+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:33:34+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:33:46+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:34:00+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:34:14+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:34:27+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:34:45+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:34:58+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:35:15+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI


		2021-01-05T15:35:33+0530
	CHATRA BHUKHON GOGOI




